MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Chapter 183

AN ACT Relating to Compensation and Expenses of Out-of-State Witnesses in Criminal Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 148, § 26, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 26 of chapter 148 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'If the witness is summoned to attend and testify in this State, he shall be tendered the sum of 10c a mile for each mile by the ordinary travel route to and from the court where the prosecution is pending and \$5 \$15 for each day that he is required to travel and attend as a witness.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 148, § 26, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 26 of chapter 148 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence the following new sentence:

'In addition, such witness, upon submission of proper vouchers to the court, may be allowed reasonable allowance for meals and lodging at the discretion of the presiding justice.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 184

AN ACT Relating to Investigation of Hunting Accidents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 147, repealed and replaced. Section 147 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 147. Investigation of hunting accidents. Whoever knows of the wounding or killing of a human being as set forth in section 146 shall forthwith report the same to the sheriff of the county where the accident occurred or the State Police. Such sheriff or the State Police shall immediately notify the county attorney and the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game. Such sheriff or the State Police and the county attorney shall promptly make an investigation and prosecute any violation.'